the issue of the Placing Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders. Under the General
Mandate, the Company is authorized to issue up to 49,800,000 Shares. Up to the date of this
announcement, 15,000,000 Shares has been issued under the General Mandate (reference to the
announcement of the Company dated 26 November 2014).

The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate, which remained unutilised
as at the date of this announcement. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the Company is authorized to
allot and issue up to 49,800,000 new Shares. Immediately upon completion of the placing, the
General Mandate will be 90.12% utilised.

Application for Listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

- 4 -

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of
the Company upon completion of the Placing, assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed is set out
as below:

As at the date of this
Announcement

Upon completion
of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Forever Star Capital Limited
(note 1) 179,640,000 68.05 179,640,000 61.13

Nice Rate Limited (note 2) 360,000 0.14 360,000 0.12
Ms. Lau Wing Sze 1,578,000 0.60 1,578,000 0.54
Placees – – 29,880,000 10.17
Public Shareholders 82,422,000 31.21 82,422,000 28.04

264,000,000 100 293,880,000 100

Notes:

(1) Mr. George Lu and Ms. Shen Wei are deemed to be interested in this shareholding interest through
Forever Star Capital Limited, which is a company owned as to 50% by Mr. George Lu and as to 50% by
Ms. Shen Wei.

(2) Ms. Lau Wing Sze is deemed to be interested in this shareholding interest through Nice Rate Limited,
which is a company wholly owned by Ms. Lau Wing Sze.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the business of computer and peripheral products, with ample
experience and research and development personnel in the electronic products industry.